

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-3243

(consolidated with Nos. 21-3068, 21-3205)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION AND PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL, *et al.*, *Respondent-Intervenors*

On Petition for Review of Order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

JOINT BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney General
John H. Jones, Section Chief
Werner L. Margard III
Thomas G. Lindgren
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614.995.5532 (telephone)
866.818.6152 (fax)
Werner.Margard@OhioAGO.gov
Thomas.Lindgren@OhioAGO.gov

*On behalf of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio*

Renardo L. Hicks, Chief Counsel
Kriss E. Brown, Deputy Chief
Counsel
Christian A. McDowell, Assistant
Counsel
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
Tel: (717) 787-5000
Fax: (717) 783-3458
cmcdowell@pa.gov
kribrown@pa.gov

*Counsel for the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission*

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	7
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. The Original, “Targeted MOPR”	8
B. The 2011 MOPR Revisions.....	9
C. The 2013 Attempt At Stakeholder Compromise.....	11
D. The Expanded MOPR	11
E. Results Of The May 2021 Base Residual Auction	14
F. MOPR Revisions In 2021: The “Focused MOPR”.....	14
G. The September 29, 2021 Notice And Commissioners’ Statements....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
A. PJM’s Tariff Changes Should Be Reviewed De Novo To Determine Whether They Are Unjust And Unreasonable	19
1. Public Citizen I: FERC Has Discretion Not To Act	20
2. 2018 Congressional Action Allowed For Judicial Review.....	20
3. Amador County: Independent Judicial Review Of Agency Inaction.....	21

B.	Alternatively, The Court Should Apply The Administrative Procedure Act’s Arbitrary And Capricious Standard Of Review	22
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	FERC’S FAILURE TO EXPLAIN ITS DEPARTURE FROM YEARS OF PRECEDENT REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	27
II.	FERC’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THE JOINT COMMISSIONS’ ARGUMENTS REQUIRES REVERSAL	29
III.	REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR WILL NOT REMEDY PJM’S UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE TARIFF	30
A.	As Remand To FERC Would Serve No Useful Purpose, The Court Should Vacate PJM’s Changes Without Remand.....	31
B.	Under The Traditional Remand Analysis, Vacatur Is Appropriate	33
IV.	PJM’s TARIFF CHANGES ARE UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO DELIVER A WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET THAT IS BASED ON ACTUAL COMPETITION WITH MEASURES IN PLACE TO PREVENT ANTI-COMPETITIVE MARKET BEHAVIOR.....	36
A.	PJM’s Tariff Changes Unlawfully Consider Intent In The Exercise Of Buyer Side Market Power	38
1.	Mitigation Must Be Based On The Potential Exercise Of Market Power	38
2.	PJM Now Unlawfully Conditions Market Power Mitigation On A Finding Of Intent.....	39
B.	PJM’s Tariff Changes Do Not Preserve Meaningful Review For Exercises Of Buyer Side Market Power And Are Unjust And Unreasonable	42

C. PJM’s Exemption Of State Legacy Policies From Buyer-Side
Market Power Review Flouts Controlling Legal Precedent47

CONCLUSION.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Braintree Elec. Light Dep't v. FERC</i> , 667 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>CBS Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Council Tree Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	31, 34
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28, 29, 47
<i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	27, 39
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>New England Power Generators Ass'n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 10
<i>NLRB v. Wyman–Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	33
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 28

<i>NVE, Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016).....	31, 33
<i>PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 30
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 29
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 7 F.4th 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 36, 37, 45
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Tejas Power v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §701	19
5 U.S.C. §706.....	19
5 U.S.C. §706(2)	30, 31
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	23, 39
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i>	27, 36
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (a)	22
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (d)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (e)	32
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (g)	1, 19
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (g)(1).....	17, 21
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (g)(1)(B)	17
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>d</i> (g)(2).....	2, 17, 21
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>e</i>	11, 26, 28, 32
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>e</i> (a).....	32
16 U.S.C. §824 <i>e</i> (b)	3
16 U.S.C. §825 <i>l</i> (a)	1
16 U.S.C. §825 <i>l</i> (b).....	2
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(8)(c)	21
66 Pa.C.S. §§2801–2812.....	37
66 Pa.C.S. §§2801–2815.....	4
66 Pa.C.S. §2802.....	4
O.R.C. §4928.02	4, 38

Rules and Regulations

18 C.F.R. §35.13 1

Other Authorities

Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp., 126 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2009)39, 46

Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Docket No. EL16-49
(Complaint filed March 21, 2016)..... 11, 27

Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 163 FERC ¶ 61,236
(2018).....11, 12, 27

Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 168 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2019) 13

Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 169 FERC ¶ 61,239
(2019).....*passim*

Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 173 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2020) 13

Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 174 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2021) 13

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. et al., 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011)8, 9

PJM Interconnection L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,106 (2011).....48, 49

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011)..... 10

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 161 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2017)..... 11

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 164 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2018)..... 13

PJM Interconnection L.L.C., Docket No. ER18-1314 (April 9, 2018) 12

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Docket No. ER18-1314-011 (Letter Order
issued March 10, 2021) 13

*Technical Conference regarding Resource Adequacy in the Evolving
Electricity Sector, Docket No. AD21-10-000, Transcript at 9
(filed April 26, 2021).....14*
